Instruction and Operating
Manual
Cylinder Positioner
PPCL / EPCL Series
Power-Genex Ltd.
                    PPCL / EPCL Series
www.powergenex.com                    1
1. Introduction

                    PPCL / EPCL Series
www.powergenex.com                    3
4. Part Numbering System (order code)
PPCL (EPCL) - X X
Operating Stroke On request (30mm – 300mm) Stroke
Connections
(Pneumatic – Electrical)
Rc 1/4 – G 1/2 P
NPT 1/4 – NPT 1/2  N
        Ex) EPCL – 150P : EPCL, 150mm stoke, Rc 1/4 – G 1/2
                PPCL – 200N : PPCL, 200mm stroke, NPT 1/4 – NPT 1/2
5. Principle of Operation
1. The EPCL convert the supply air to the pneumatic signals at the I/P converting part according
the current input signals.
2. The PPCL is operating with 3-15psi pneumatic signals.
3. EPCL – I/P Convertor Part
A supply air pressure is reduced at the regulator part and transmitted to a piezo valve. The
control signals from the EPCL board are transmitted to a piezo valve for output pressure that is
transmitted to the EPCL board as pressure feedback through a pressure sensor.
(Piezo valve is a piezoelectric element that moves open or close according to current signals)
4. The pneumatic signals(3~15psi) move the flapper and settle the output pressure of the pilot
valve Out 1 and Out 2. The cylinder is moved by the output pressure until the pneumatic
signal is matched with the force of transmitted to the flapper through the feedback spring
connected to the cylinder rod.
                    PPCL / EPCL Series
www.powergenex.com                    4
6. Setting
6-1. PPCL (3-15psi input signal)
a) Install the PPCL onto the cylinder and supply air.
b) Dis-install the feedback spring protection tube by unfastening the bolts.
c) Supply 3psi input signal and turn the Zero adjust screw slowly until the cylinder reaches a fully
closed position.
d) Supply 15psi input signal and turn the Span adjust ring slowly inside of the feedback spring
protection tube until the cylinder reaches a fully open position.
e) Repeat c) and d) until the cylinder reaches a fully closed position and a fully open position.
6-2. EPCL (4-20mA input signal)
a) Install the EPCL onto the cylinder and supply air.
b) Dis-install the feedback spring protection tube by unfastening the bolts.
c) Supply 4mA input signal and turn the Zero adjust screw slowly until the cylinder reaches a fully
closed position.
d) Supply 20mA input signal and turn the Span adjust ring slowly inside of the feedback spring
protection tube until the cylinder reaches a fully open position.
e) Repeat c) and d) until the cylinder reaches a fully closed position and a fully open position.
f) Turn the fine Zero adjust screw at 4mA input signal and the fine Span adjust screw at 20mA for
a more precise setting.
                    PPCL / EPCL Series
www.powergenex.com                    5
7. Dimensions
7.1 PPCL
7.2 EPCL
                    PPCL / EPCL Series
www.powergenex.com                    6